

No. 22-1280

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

COALITION FOR TJ,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

FAIRFAX COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From The United States District Court for the Eastern
District of Virginia, Case No. 1:21-cv-00296-CMH
The Hon. Claude M. Hilton

APPELLANT’S MOTION TO STAY PENDING APPEAL

Sona Rewari (VSB No. 47327)
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
Telephone: (202) 955-1500

Trevor S. Cox (VSB No. 78396)
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
951 E. Byrd Street
Richmond, VA 23219
Telephone: (804) 788-7221

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.
Ginger D. Anders
Xiaonan April Hu
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW,
Suite 500 E
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 220-1100

Mica L. Moore
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 South Grand Avenue, 50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 683-9100

Counsel for Fairfax County School Board

LOCAL RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
LOCAL RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Legal Background	3
B. The Admissions Plan.....	5
C. Procedural History.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Board is likely to succeed on the merits of its appeal.	10
A. The Plan does not disproportionately affect Asian Americans.....	11
B. The Plan does not reflect an invidious discriminatory purpose.....	14
II. The School Board Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay.....	18
III. A Stay Will Not Substantially Harm the Coalition.	21
IV. The Public Interest Favors a Stay.	22
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	10
<i>Boston Parent Coalition for Academic Excellence Corp. v. School Committee of City of Boston</i> , 996 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2021).....	4, 10, 11, 16
<i>Boston Parent Coalition for Academic Excellence Corp. v. School Committee of City of Boston</i> , No. 21-cv-10330, 2021 WL 4489840 (D. Mass. Oct. 1, 2021).....	11
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	1, 4, 15
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Lower Merion School Dist.</i> , 665 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....	4
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	3, 16
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 247 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	3, 17
<i>Hayden v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Iowa v. Utils Bd. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Long v. Robinson</i> , 432 F.2d 977 (4th Cir. 1970)	9, 18

<i>N. Carolina State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	9, 22
<i>O’Brien v. Appomattox Cnty.</i> , 71 F. App’x 176 (4th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	3, 15
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Rothe Dev., Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Def.</i> , 836 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	5, 15, 16
<i>Spurlock v. Fox</i> , 716 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2013)	5, 16
<i>Sylvia Dev. Corp. v. Calvert Cnty., Md.</i> , 48 F.3d 810 (4th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	3
<i>United Ass’n of Journeymen and Apprentices of the Plumbing and Pipefitting Industry, AFL-CIO v. Barr</i> , No. 90-cv-2342, 1991 WL 241890 (D.D.C. Oct. 29, 1991).....	21
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 574 U.S. 951 (2014).....	22
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 769 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	22

STATUTES

Va. Code Ann. § 22.1-79(8).....17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Order Granting Stay, *Hopwood v. Texas*,
No. 94-50569 (5th Cir. Apr. 19, 1996).....19
